

No. 23-1101
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

ECOFACOR, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
in No. 6:20-cv-00075-ADA, Judge Albright

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
***AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 659-6000
TMorrissey@USChamber.com

DAVID R. FINE
K&L GATES LLP
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-5820
david.fine@klgates.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Rule 702 controls admissibility of expert testimony, but too many decisions have drifted from the rule’s mandates.....	5
II. The 2023 amendment to Rule 702 emphasizes and confirms that the district court is to make the admissibility determination and the burden rests on the proponent to prove admissibility by a preponderance of the evidence	8
III. Public policy supports careful adherence to Rule 702’s mandate.....	11
IV. The Chamber asks this Court to make a clear statement about the role of the district court and the burden on the proponent of expert evidence	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5, 6, 15
<i>Harris v. FedEx Corp. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 92 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Omega Pats., LLC v. CalAmp Corp.</i> , 13 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	5
<i>In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) and Kombiglyze (Saxagliptin and Metformin) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 93 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Coutentos</i> , 651 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Zsa Zsa Jewels, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 419 F. Supp.3d 490 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	14
Rules and Advisory Committee Notes	
Federal Rule of Evidence 104	4, 6

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Federal Rule of Evidence 702, Committee Note on Rules—2000 Amendment.....	6
Federal Rule of Evidence 702, Committee Note on Rules—2023 Amendment.....	9
Other Authorities	
Amendments to the Federal Rules of Evidence, H. Doc. 118-33 at 18.....	8
Margaret A. Berger, THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (Federal Judicial Center: 3d ed 2011) at 19	12
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Introduction</i> , REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (Federal Judicial Center, 3d ed 2011) at 4	13
Hon. Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039 (2020)	5
Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May 15, 2022) at 6, in COMMITTEE ON RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE JUNE 2022 AGENDA BOOK 866 (2022)	8
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee’s Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert’s Basis and Methodology</i> , COMMENT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE OF RULES OF EVIDENCE AND RULE 702 SUBCOMMITTEE (Sept. 1, 2021)	7
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Possible Amendment to Rule 702 (Apr. 1, 2021) at 11, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 90 (2021)	7

Price & Gates Kelly, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom: Causes, Effects and Controls</i> , 19 HAMLINE L. REV. 395 (1996)	12
Schwartz & Silverman, <i>Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 HOFSTRA L. REV. 217, 224–26 (2006).....	12
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702</i> , COMMENT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE OF RULES OF EVIDENCE AND RULE 702 SUBCOMMITTEE (Nov. 9, 2020)	2
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Fact or Fiction: Ensuring the Integrity of Expert Testimony</i> (Feb. 2021).....	2
